
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Friday, 6 March 2015 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes: 3 - 7 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the General 
Licensing Committee held on 6 February, 2015. 

 

 
4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 

Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford 
Galaxy, Registration Mark NT04 ZXR - Mr D Jones. 

8 - 13 

 
5 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Application for the Grant of a 

Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence - London Taxi TX11, 
Registration Mark SN53 KFW - Mr Q S Kanwar. 

14 - 27 

 
6 Consideration of the Removal of Private Hire Vehicle Condition 5 

and Removal and Amendment of Restricted Private Hire Vehicle 
Conditions 3 & 5. 

28 - 30 

 
7 Amendment of Hackney Carriage Vehicle, Private Hire Vehicle, 

Private Hire Vehicle and Restricted Private Hire Vehicle 
Conditions. 

31 - 32 

 
8 Procedure for Consideration of "Part 2" General Licensing 

Committee Reports. 
33 - 35 

 
9 Exclusion of the Public. 36 - 39 
 
10 Equality Act 2010 - Passengers in Wheelchairs - Request for an 

Exemption Certificate - SG. 
40 - 42 

 
 



 

 

11 Equality Act 2010 - Passengers in Wheelchairs - Request for an 
Exemption Certificate - MDHC. 

43 - 46 

 
12 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - SCB. 

47 - 59 

 
13 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - 

Schedule 4, Application for the Grant of Street Trading Consent -  
MA. 

60 - 66 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Friday, 27 February 2015 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01
[...]
at matter is considered.  Any 
such declaration made in a meeting of a constitutional body shall be 
recorded in the minutes of that meeting.  No Officer shall make a report 
to a meeting for a decision to be made on any matter in which s/he has 
a financial interest. 

 
2. A “financial interest” is defined as any interest affecting the financial 

position of the Officer, either to his/her benefit or to his/her detriment.  It 
also includes an interest on the same basis for any member of the 
Officers family or a close friend and any company firm or business from 
which an Officer or a member of his/her family receives any 
remuneration.  There is no financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 
FRIDAY, 6 FEBRUARY 2015 AT 10.00 AM

 
PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A M Cook 
A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
P Downing 
 

V M Evans 
P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
H M Morris 
 
 

B G Owen 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 
 
 

Officers: 
 
R Jenkins - Licensing Officer 
R Jones - Transportation 
Y Lewis - Senior Licensing Officer 
C Swain - Group Leader, Transportation 
L Thomas - Senior Lawyer 
S Woon - Democratic Services Officer 
 

106 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

107 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared: 
  
Councillor P Lloyd – Personal – Minute No. 109 – Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford 
Mondeo, Registration Mark WR61 VML – Mr P Eglitis – Mr P Eglitis is known to me. 
Councillor P Lloyd left prior to consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor P Lloyd – Personal – Minute No. 110 – Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford 
Mondeo, Registration Mark EU54 NFG – Mr L Jones – Mr L Jones is known to me. 
Councillor P Lloyd left prior to consideration of the item. 
  
Councillor P M Matthews – Personal – Minute No. 109 - Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 – Application to Licence a Restricted Private 
Hire Vehicle, Ford Mondeo, Registration Mark WR61 VML – Mr P Eglitis – Mr P 
Eglitis is known to me. Councillor P Matthews left prior to consideration of the item. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.02.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

108 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the General Licensing Committee held on 9 
January, 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
  

COUNCILLOR P DOWNING (VICE CHAIR) PRESIDED FOR THE FOLLOWING 
ITEM ONLY 

 
109 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 

APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - FORD 
MONDEO - REGISTRATION MARK WR61 VML - MR P EGLITIS. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer advised that an application for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence for the purposes of airport travel, school transport and executive hire 
had been received from Mr P Eglitis.  The vehicle was a black Ford Mondeo, 
Registration Mark WR61 VML and was capable of carrying 4 passengers. 
  
Members’ noted the background, relevant considerations (which included the 
vehicle, purpose, inspections and documents); relevant issues in relation to 
Restricted Private Hire Vehicles, Department for Transport – Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing; Best Practice Guidance March 2010 and legislation relating to the 
licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr P Eglitis for a restricted private hire 
vehicle in respect of the black Ford Mondeo, Registration Mark WR61 VML for the 
purposes of airport travel, school transport and executive hire be APPROVED and 
renewed on merit.  
 

110 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE - FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK EU54 NFG - MR L JONES. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer, advised that an application for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence for the purposes of airport travel and school transport  had been 
received from Mr L Jones.  The vehicle was a blue Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark 
EU54 NFG and was capable of carrying 6 passengers. 
  
Members’ noted the background, relevant considerations (which included the 
vehicle, purpose, inspections and documents); relevant issues relevant issues in 
relation to Restricted Private Hire Vehicles, Department for Transport – Taxi and 
Private Hire Licensing; Best Practice Guidance March 2010 and legislation relating 
to the licensing of private hire vehicles. 
  
Members’ asked questions of Mr L Jones who responded accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr L Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle licence in respect of the blue Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark EU54 NFG for 
the purposes of airport travel and school transport be APPROVED and renewed on 
merit. 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.02.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

111 RESULT OF APPEALS. (FOR INFORMATION). 
 
The Results of Appeals was NOTED for information. 
 

112 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
 

113 APPEAL AGAINST DECISION NOT TO APPROVE AS A PASSENGER 
ASSISTANT FOR HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT - KJD. 
 
The Group Leader, Transportation, detailed the background information in respect of 
KJD. 
  
KJD, accompanied by Mr Clarke, outlined the background details and circumstances 
of his request and answered Members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that KJD’s appeal be DISMISSED. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Committee were not satisfied that they should depart from the guidelines in 
relation to a 3 year period free from conviction in light of admissions made by KJD in 
respect of repeated drug use after her first conviction which resulted in her 2nd 
conviction. In addition the Committee found she had not had at least 3 years free of 
convictions between her 1st and 2nd conviction or between her 2nd conviction and the 
hearing of her application. Neither could KJD confirm when her detoxification had 
ceased in order for the Committee to find if 5 years had passed. 
 

114 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - IRG. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer detailed the background information in respect of IRG. 
  
IRG, accompanied by Mr Warren, Solicitor, outlined the background details and 
circumstances relating to the offences and answered Members’ questions.   

Page 5



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.02.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
RESOLVED that IRG’s application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence be APPROVED. 
 

115 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AN
[...]
t grant a licence. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



 
GENERAL LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 
MR DAVID JONES 

NT04 ZXR 
6TH MARCH 2015 

 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 

7.1 It is recommended that after careful consideration of the detail of this 
report and hearing from Mr Jones, Members determine whether to: 
 
a. Grant Mr Jones a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Ford Galaxy, registration mark NT04 ZXR for the 
purposes of airport travel and school contracts and that this 
licence is renewed on merit. OR 

 
b. Refuse Mr Jones a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle licence in 

respect of the Ford Galaxy, registration mark NT04 ZXR giving 
reasons why it is not considered suitable under Section 48 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 
 

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers: Licence Application and General Licensing 

Committee Report of 17th December 2014 
Contact Officer:  Kath Thomas  
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Kath Clague 

Page 13



REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER  
LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY   

TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 6th MARCH 2015 

 
TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 

APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE 
LICENCE – LONDON TAXI TX11, REGISTRATION MARK SN53 KFW  

MR QAMAR SAEED KANWAR 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 An application for the grant of a hackney carriage vehicle licence has 
been received from Mr Kanwar. The vehicle is a black London Taxi 
Registration Mark SN53 KFW and is capable of carrying 5 passengers. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The vehicle was first registered on 3rd November 2003 and is therefore 

11 years and 4 months old.  
 

2.2      This vehicle was before the Licensing Committee on 21st December 
2012 when Members approved an application to substitute the vehicle 
onto hackney carriage vehicle licence HC 5028.  This licence expired 
on 31st December 2014 and was held by the previous proprietor, Mr 
Martin Griffiths. 
 

2.4      On 21st 
[...]
ENT FOR TRANSPORT TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE  
            LICENSING:  BEST PRACTICE GUIDANCE: MARCH 2010  
 
3.1       The Department for Transport published its Best Practice Guidance in  
            March 2010. This states: 
 
             It is perfectly possible for an older vehicle to be in good condition.   So 
             the setting of an age limit beyond which a local authority will not  
             licence vehicles may be arbitrary and inappropriate.  But a greater  
             frequency of testing may be appropriate for older vehicles – for  
             example, twice-yearly tests for vehicles more than five years old. 
 
.    CURRENT HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE POLICY 
 
4.1      The Council’s current policy in relation to hackney carriage vehicles 
  requires that vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the first      
            occasion unless brand new.  All vehicles will be re-licensed on merit. 
   
4.2 The policy was adopted by Swansea City Council in March 1985 and    

by the City and County of Swansea in 1996. 
 
4.3 The reasons for the adoption of the policy were: 
 

i. So that the local authority could be confident as to the accident 
            history of the relevant vehicles; 
           ii.   it was envisaged that if the vehicle were a new vehicle its  
  proprietor would be more committed to maintaining higher   

Page 15



 
GENERAL LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

MR QAMAR SAEED KANWAR 6TH MARCH 2015 

  
 standards of the vehicle as a result of the higher investment  

  made. 
 
iii. The policy was intended to ensure that the vehicle was not   

                      already ‘tired’ before it was licensed, so it was more likely to be 
  able to withstand the rigors demanded of a hackney carriage;  
 
4.4      Since the adoption of the policy the mechanical standards, interior of   
           the vehicles and their external appearance have improved.  The  
 improvements have been of general benefit to the public and also the  
 ima
[...]
om new 
 will be relicensed on merit.  If a vehicle when first licensed is any age 
 up to 2 years from the date of first registration it will be relicensed on 
 merit until it is six years old.” 
 
 And replace condition 5 with the following condition: 
 
 “Vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the first occasion after 5 
 years from the date of first registration.  Vehicles will be relicensed on 
 merit.” 
 
 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
GENERAL LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 
CONSIDERATION OF THE 

REMOVAL OF PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE CONDITION 5 AND 

REMOVAL AND AMENDMENT OF 
RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE CONDITIONS 3 & 5 

 6th MARCH 2015 

 
 
2.2 In addition, a number of restricted private hire vehicles have been 
 reported for Committee decision as they do not comply with the 
 condition that requires them to be specially adapted for school 
 transport purposes and have been approved.  School Transport 
 Officers have confirmed that many of the contracts being offered do not 
 require specially adapted vehicles. 
 
2.3 Restricted private hire vehicle condition 3 currently states:   
 

“The Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Licence can only be used for 
restricted Private Hire Journeys pre-booked with a licensed operator 
and identified in the licence.  These are: 
 
School Transport contracts 
An application to licence a restricted private hire vehicle for school 
transport purposes will only be considered for a new contract that 
requires a vehicle of a certain type or design that would not be licensed 
as a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle. Schools transport officers 
will be consulted on all applications received. 

 
 Airport travel and / or Executive hire.” 
 
2.4 It is proposed that restricted private hire vehicle condition 3 is replaced 
 with the following condition: 
 
 “The Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Licence can only be used for 
 restricted Private Hire Journeys pre-booked with a licensed operator 
 and identified in the licence.  These are : 
 
 School Transport contracts; 
 Airport Travel; 
 Executive Hire.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



 

 

 
GENERAL LICENSING 

COMMITTEE 
CONSIDERATION OF THE 

REMOVAL OF PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE CONDITION 5 AND 

REMOVAL AND AMENDMENT OF 
RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE CONDITIONS 3 & 5 

 6th MARCH 2015 

 
3.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

i) Members remove private hire vehicle condition 5 and restricted 
private hire vehicle condition 5 and replace condition 5 with the 
following condition: 
 

 “Vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the first occasion after 5 
 years from the date of first registration.  Vehicles will be relicensed on 
 merit.” 

 
and 
 
ii) condition 3 that requires restricted private hire vehicles to be 
specially adapted for school transport purposes be removed and 
replaced with the following condition: 
 

 “The Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Licence can only be used for 
 restricted Private Hire Journeys pre-booked with a licensed operator 
 and identified in the licence.  These are : 
 
 School Transport contracts; 
 Airport Travel; 
 Executive Hire.” 

 
 

The Licensing Committee’s instructions are requested. 
 
Background Papers: Special General Licensing Committee 20th June 

2014 
Contact Officer:  Yvonne Lewis 
Extension:   5600 
Legal Contact:  Kath Clague 

Page 30



 

 

 
REPORT OF THE DIVISIONAL OFFICER 

 LICENSING, FOOD & SAFETY 
TO THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

6th MARCH 2015 
 
 

AMENDMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE, PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE AND RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 As Members will be aware, from 1st October 2014 the Driver and 

vehicle licence agency (DVLA) no longer requires vehicles to display a 
valid tax disc on a vehicle. 

 
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 In order to ensure that conditions of licence are kept up to date, it is 
 proposed to change the wording of the following conditions to remove 
 the need to display
[...]
f the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied. 

 Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A 

 10, 11, 12 
& 13 

12, 13 & 18 

   

Report Author: 
 

Democratic Services 

Finance Officer: 
 

Not Applicable 

Legal Officer: 
 

Patrick Arran – Head of Legal, Democratic Services and 
Procurement (Monitoring Officer) 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 

Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business. 

 
1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 

the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972. 

 
2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test 
 
2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Council / Cabinet / 

Committee will be requested to exclude the public from the meeting during 
consideration of the item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to 

Page 36

Agenda Item 9



the report on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007. 

 
2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
[...]
hedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 42

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 47

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 52

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972

as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 60

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.
	3 Minutes:
	4 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application to Licence a Restricted Private Hire Vehicle, Ford Galaxy, Registration Mark NT04 ZXR - Mr D Jones.
	5 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Application for the Grant of a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence - London Taxi TX11, Registration Mark SN53 KFW - Mr Q S Kanwar.
	Mr Qamar Saeed Kanwar SN53 KFW - Appendix A

	6 Consideration of the Removal of Private Hire Vehicle Condition 5 and Removal and Amendment of Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Conditions 3 & 5.
	7 Amendment of Hackney Carriage Vehicle, Private Hire Vehicle, Private Hire Vehicle and Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Conditions.
	8 Procedure for Consideration of "Part 2" General Licensing Committee Reports.
	9 Exclusion of the Public.
	10 Equality Act 2010 - Passengers in Wheelchairs - Request for an Exemption Certificate - SG.
	S.G. - Appendix A

	11 Equality Act 2010 - Passengers in Wheelchairs - Request for an Exemption Certificate - MDHC.
	M.D.H.C - Appendix A

	12 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - SCB.
	S.C.B. - Appendix A
	S.C.B. - Appendix B

	13 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Schedule 4, Application for the Grant of Street Trading Consent -  MA.





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE GENERAL LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

FRIDAY, 6 MARCH 2015 AT 10.00 AM 
 

PRESENT: Councillor P M Matthews (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

A C S Colburn 
D W Cole 
A M Cook 

P Lloyd 
K E Marsh 
H M Morris 

B G Owen 
C L Philpott 
T H Rees 

  

119 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Downing. 
 

120 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTEREST. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interest was declared: 
  
Councillor V M Evans – Personal – minute no. 129 - Equality Act 2010 – Passengers 
in Wheelchairs – Request for an Exemption Certificate – SG – SG is known to me. 
 

121 MINUTES: 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the General Licensing Committee held on 6 
February, 2015, be approved as a correct record. 
 

122 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - 
APPLICATION TO LICENCE A RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, FORD 
GALAXY, REGISTRATION MARK NT04 ZXR - MR D JONES. 
 
The Divisional Licensing Officer, Food & Safety, advised that an application for a 
restricted private hire vehicle licence for the purposes of airport travel and school 
transport had been received from Mr D Jones.  The vehicle was a blue Ford Galaxy,  
vehicle registration mark NT04 ZXR and was capable of carrying 6 passengers. 
  
Member’s noted the background, relevant considerations (which included the 
vehicle, purpose, inspections and documents); relevant issues in relation to 
Restricted Private Hire Vehicles, Department of Transport – Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing; Best Practice Guidance March 2010 and legislation relating to the 
licensing of private hire vehicles.  
  
Members asked questions of the Officer and Mr D Jones who responded 
accordingly. 
  



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

RESOLVED that the application made by Mr D Jones for a restricted private hire 
vehicle in respect of the blue Ford Galaxy vehicle registration mark NT04 ZXR be 
APPROVED and renewed on merit. 
 

123 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE LICENCE - LONDON TAXI TX11, 
REGISTRATION MARK SN53 KFW - MR Q S KANWAR. 
 
Members’ viewed the vehicle. 
  
The Divisional Licensing Officer, Food & Safety, advised that an application for a 
hackney carriage vehicle licence had been received from Mr Q S Kanwar.  The 
vehicle was a black London Taxi, registration mark SN53 KFW and was capable of 
carrying 5 passengers. 
  
Members’ noted the background, Department of Transport Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing: Best Practice Guidance: March 2010; Hackney Carriage Vehicle Policy 
and the previous proposal to allow the licensing of second hand Hackney Carriage 
vehicles.   
  
Members asked questions of the Officer and Mr Q S Kanwar who responded 
accordingly. 
  
RESOLVED that the application made by Mr Q S Kanwar for a hackney carriage 
vehicle licence in respect of the black London Taxi, registration mark SN53 KFW be 
REFUSED under Section 37 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
The Members were concerned about the appearance, condition and likely further 
deterioration of the vehicle and were of the view that as a result it was unsuitable for 
licensing as a hackney carriage vehicle in Swansea. Members were mindful of the 
fact that one of the reasons for the introduction of the Authority’s Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Policy was to ensure that vehicles were not already ‘tired’ before they were 
licensed, so that they were more likely to be able to withstand the rigors demanded 
of a hackney carriage. The Members were of the opinion that this vehicle was a 
‘tired’ vehicle and one which did not meet the required standard for licensing for the 
following reasons 
  

-        There was a ripped seat; 
-        There was raised carpet in the rear; 
-        There was an unpleasant internal odour; 
-        Masking tape on the external of the vehicle had simply been painted over; 
-        The vehicle appeared to be deteriorating rapidly and given its present 

condition the vehicle was likely to continue to deteriorate despite the 
assurances of the Applicant. 

  
The Members also had concerns about the low mileage recorded despite the age of 
the vehicle and its use as a hackney carriage and whether this mileage was genuine. 
The Applicant was not able to provide a satisfactory explanation for the same, other 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

than to advise that he had himself queried the mileage with the seller who had 
assured him that it was as per the MOT. 
 

124 CONSIDERATION OF THE REMOVAL OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITION 
5 AND REMOVAL AND AMENDMENT OF RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE 
VEHICLE CONDITIONS 3 & 5. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety presented a report regarding 
consideration of the removal of private hire vehicle condition 5 and removal and 
amendment of restricted private hire vehicle conditions 3 & 5. 
  
Members noted the background and proposal. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a.     Private hire and Restricted Private Hire vehicle condition 5 be replaced with 

“Vehicles will not be accepted for licensing on the first occasion after 5 years from 
the date of first registration.  Vehicles will be relicensed on merit”; and 

b.  Restricted Private hire vehicle condition 3 be replaced with “The Restricted 
Private Hire Vehicle Licence can only be used for restricted Private Hire Journeys 
pre-booked with a licensed operator and identified in the licence.  These are: 
School Transport contracts; Airport Travel and Executive Hire. 

 
125 AMENDMENT OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE, PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE, 

PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AND RESTRICTED PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
CONDITIONS. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety presented a report regarding an 
amendment of Hackney Carriage Vehicle, Private Hire Vehicle and Restricted 
Private Hire Vehicle Conditions. 
  
Members noted the proposal. 
  
RESOLVED the requirement to display a valid road fund licence at the time of 
inspection from hackney carriage vehicle, private hire vehicle and restricted private 
hire vehicle conditions be removed. 
 

126 PROCEDURE FOR CONSIDERATION OF "PART 2" GENERAL LICENSING 
COMMITTEE REPORTS. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety, presented the Procedure for 
Consideration of “part 2” General Licensing Committee reports. 
  
Members noted the background, purpose and new procedure. 
  
RESOLVED that the new procedure be adopted. 
 
 
 
 



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

127 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC. 
 
The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report. 
  
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report. 
  
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business. 
  

(CLOSED SESSION) 
 

128 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
SCHEDULE 4, APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF STREET TRADING 
CONSENT -  MA. 
 
The Divisional Officer, Trading Standards, detailed the background information in 
respect of MA. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  
MA outlined the background details and circumstances of his request and answered 
Members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that MA’s request for Street Trading Consent be REFUSED under 
Schedule 4 paragraph 3(6)(d) Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
Having taken account of the evidence presented in the report, by officers and from 
MA himself, the Members were not satisfied, on the basis of the evidence of MA’s 
past conduct, which they accepted, that if he was granted a street trading consent he 
would comply with the terms and conditions of the same, particularly in relation to the 
locations of his trading causing obstructions and nuisance.  
  
Members took on board the fact that MA did not accept all of the allegations in the 
report. However, he did accept a number of allegations including those in 
paragraphs 5.4.4, 5.4.6 and 5.4.9 which related to trading in a place which caused 
an obstruction to the foreshore footpath and trading on double yellow lines and 
hatched areas on the highway close to an area in which children play.  Members 
were particularly concerned about the safety implications of this conduct and that MA 
did not appear to appreciate the same in his responses to Member questions.  
  



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

MA also accepted the allegation in paragraph 5.4.3 of the report of trading from a 
council owned car park, although he alleged that he did not appreciate that he 
needed permission of the landowner on that particular date due to the pay machines 
being suspended.  Members did not accept that given his significant experience as 
an ice cream trader that he was not fully aware of the requirement to obtain 
permission. The Members accepted the evidence of Trading Standards officers that 
MA had been informed on numerous occasions of the requirement to have 
permission from the landowner and to comply with the requirements of the Highway 
Code.  
  
Members were not satisfied that if granted a consent MA would change his ways in 
the future, but would continue to trade in breach of the terms and conditions as he 
has done in relation to his wife’s consents, despite the assurances given by him. 
 

129 EQUALITY ACT 2010 - PASSENGERS IN WHEELCHAIRS - REQUEST FOR AN 
EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE - SG. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety, detailed the background information 
in respect of SG. 
  
SG detailed the background details and circumstances of his request and answered 
Members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that SG’s request for an exemption from carrying wheel chair users in 
his hackney carriage vehicle be APPROVED and such exemption be valid for the 
period of 6 months.   
 

130 EQUALITY ACT 2010 - PASSENGERS IN WHEELCHAIRS - REQUEST FOR AN 
EXEMPTION CERTIFICATE - MDHC. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety, detailed the background information 
in respect of MDHC. 
  
MDHC detailed the background information and circumstances of his request and 
answered Members’ questions. 
  
RESOLVED that MDHC’s request for an exemption from carrying wheel chair users 
in his hackney carriage vehicle be APPROVED and such exemption be valid for the 
period of 5 years. 
 

131 TOWN POLICE CLAUSES ACT 1847 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
(MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 - APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE - SCB. 
 
The Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety, detailed the background information 
in respect of SCB. 
  
Members asked questions of the Officer who responded accordingly. 
  



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (06.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 

SCB outlined the background details and circumstances of his request and 
answered Members’ questions.   
  
RESOLVED that SCB’s request for a hackney carriage and private hire driver’s 
licence be APPROVED until 25/11/2015 following which Officers to renew on merit. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


